FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Brass to Engrossed House Bill No. 137 by Representative Brass

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 46:2605(A)" and insert "R.S. 46:2602(B) and 2605(A)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert the following:
- 5 "and to enact R.S. 46:2605(B)(42) and (G), relative to the Children's Cabinet and the
- 6 Children's Cabinet Advisory Board; to provide for membership of the cabinet; to"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- 8 On page 1, delete lines 7 and 8 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 9 "Section 1. R.S. 46:2602(B) and 2605(A) and (B)(7), (11), (13) through (16), (19),
- and (29) are hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 46:2605(B)(42) and (G) are hereby
- 11 enacted to read as follows:"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

3334

35

36

37

On page 1, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

14 "\\$2602. Children's Cabinet; creation; purpose 15 * * * *

- B. The cabinet shall be composed of the following members:
- (1) The secretary of the Department of Children and Family Services <u>or his</u> <u>designee</u>.
 - (2) The secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health or his designee.
- (3) The deputy secretary for youth services of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections or his designee.
 - (4) The secretary of the Louisiana Workforce Commission or his designee.
 - (5) The state superintendent of education or his designee.
 - (6) The commissioner of administration or his designee.
- (7) The executive director of the cabinet, to be determined by the governor, or his designee who shall serve as chairperson.
- (8) A member of the House of Representatives appointed by the speaker of the House of Representatives <u>or his designee</u>.
- (9) A member of the Senate appointed by the president of the Senate <u>or his</u> <u>designee</u>.
- (10) A representative of the Children's Cabinet Advisory Board as selected by its members <u>or his designee</u>.
- (11) A member of the Louisiana Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges appointed by the chief justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court or his designee.
- (12) A member of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education appointed by its president <u>or his designee</u>.

Page 1 of 2

1	(13) The secretary of the Department of Economic Development or his
3	designee. * * *"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 5
5	On page 3, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:
6	"(42) a representative of the Louisiana Occupational Therapy Association
7	* * *"